AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
CREEKSIDE MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION PROGRAM

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
; 20 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,

hereinafter called "County,” and CREEKSIDE MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION

PROGRAM, hereinafter called "Contractor",

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may

contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for
County or any Department thereof; l

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for professional services

on February 2, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the

Agreement term through June 30, 2009 and to increase the agreement maximum by
$298,505 to a new maximum of $398,505.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO

AS FOLLOWS:

1.

Paragraph 3. Payments is hereby deleted and replaced with the Paragraph 3.
Payments below:

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all
terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A," County
shall make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner
specified in Exhibit "B." The County reserves the right to withhold payment if
the County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is
unacceptable. In no event shall the County’s total fiscal obligation under this
Agreement exceed THREE HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS ($398,505).

Paragraph 2. Contract Term is hereby deleted and replaced with Paragraph 4.
Term and Termination below:

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this
Agreement shall be from September 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009.



This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor, the Director of Health or
his/her designee at any time without a requirement of good cause upon thirty

- (30) days’ written notice to the other party.

In the event of termination, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies,
maps, photographs, reports, and materials (hereafter referred to as materials)
prepared by Contractor under this Agreement shall become the property of the
County and shall be promptly delivered to the County. Upon termination, the
Contractor may make and retain a copy of such materials. Subject to
availability of funding, Contractor shall be entitled to receive payment for
work/services provided prior to termination of the Agreement. Such payment
shall be that portion of the full payment which is determined by comparing the
work/services completed to the work/services required by the Agreement.

Paragraph 5. Workers’ Compensation Insurance is hereby deleted.

Paragraph 6. Insurance is hereby deleted and replaced with the Paragraph 6.
Insurance below:

The Contractor shall not commence work or be required to commence work
under this Agreement unless and until all insurance required under this
paragraph has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by Risk
Management, and Contractor shall use diligence to obtain such insurance and
to obtain such approval. The Contractor shall furnish the Department/Division
with certificates of insurance evidencing the required coverage, and there
shall be a specific contractual liability endorsement extending the Contractor's
coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by the Contractor
pursuant to this Agreement. These certificates shall specify or be endorsed to
provide that thirty (30) days' notice must be given, in writing, to the
Department/Division of any pending change in the limits of liability or of any
cancellation or modification of the policy.

Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance The Contractor
shall have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement Workers'
Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance providing full statutory
coverage. In signing this Agreement, the Contractor certifies, as required by
Section 1861 of the California Labor Code, that it is aware of the provisions of
Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which requires every employer to
be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-
insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and | will comply
with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this
Agreement.

Liability Insurance The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life
of this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability



Insurance as shall protect him/her while performing work covered by this
Agreement from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury, including
accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property damage which
may arise from contractors operations under this Agreement, whether such
operations be by himself/herself or by any sub-contractor or by anyone directly
or indirectly employed by either of them. Such insurance shall be combined
single limit bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and shall
be not less than the amount specified below.

Such insurance shall include:

(a) Comprehensive General Liability . .............. $1,000,000
(b) Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance . . ............. $1,000,000
(c) Professional Liability . . ....................... $1,000,000

County and its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be named as
additional insured on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain
a provision that the insurance afforded thereby to the County, its officers,
agents, employees and servants shall be primary insurance to the full limits of
liability of the policy, and that if the County or its officers and employees have
other insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such other
insurance shall be excess insurance only.

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any
notice is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be
diminished or canceled, the County of San Mateo at its option, may,
notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary,
immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all
further work pursuant to this Agreement.

Paragraph 7. Hold Harmless is hereby deleted and replaced with the
Paragraph 7. Hold Harmless below:

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents,
employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind,
and description, brought for, or on account of: (A) injuries to or death of any
person, including Contractor, or (B)damage to any property of any kind
whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, (C) any sanctions, penalties, or
claims of damages resulting from Contractor’s failure to comply with the
requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as
amended, or (D) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused
by the concurrent active or passive negligence of County, its officers, agents,
employees, or servants, resulting from the performance of any work required
of Contractor or payments made pursuant to this Agreement, provided that
this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has been found ina
court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own



negligence or willful misconduct. The duty of Contractor to indemnify and
save harmless as set forth herein, shall include the duty to defend as set forth
in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.

Paragraph 11. Payments of Permits/Licenses is hereby deleted and replaced
with the Paragraph 11. Compliance with Laws; Payment of Permits/Licenses
below:

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be
performed in accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County, and
municipal laws, including, but not limited to, Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated
thereunder, as amended, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as
amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended and
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment “1,” which
prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and activities
receiving any Federal or County financial assistance. Such services shall also
be performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations,
including, but not limited to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations,
provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and applicable quality
assurance regulations.

In the event of a conflict between the terms of this agreement and State,
Federal, County, or municipal law or regulations, the requirements of the
applicable law will take precedence over the requirements set forth in this
Agreement.

Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary
documentation of compliance.

Paragraph 12. Non-Discrimination is hereby deleted and replaced with the
Paragraph 12. Non-Discrimination below:

Section 504 applies only to Contractor who are providing services to members
of the public. Contractor shall comply with § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, which provides that no otherwise qualified handicapped individual shall,
solely by reason of a disability, be excluded from the participation in, be
denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of
this Agreement.

General non-discrimination. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color,
religion, ancestry, gender, age (over 40), national origin, medical condition
(cancer), physical or mental disability, sexual orientation, pregnancy, childbirth
or related medical condition, marital status, or political affiliation be denied any
benefits or subject to discrimination under this Agreement.

Equal employment opportunity. Contractor shall ensure equal employment
opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, classification,



selection, promotion, compensation, performance evaluation, and
management relations for all employees under this Agreement. Contractor’s
equal employment policies shall be made avaﬂable to County of San Mateo
upon request.
Violation of Non-discrimination provisions. Violation of the non-discrimination
provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement
and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County
Manager, including but not limited to
i) termination of this Agreement;
i) disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a
County contract for a period of up to 3 years;
i) liquidated damages of $2,500 per violation;
iv) imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and
sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this section, the County Manager shall have
the authority to examine Contractor's employment records with respect to
compliance with this paragraph and/or to set off all or any portion of the
amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under
the Contract or any other Contract between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any
court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and
all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair
Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the
investigation of allegations within 30 days of such filing, provided that within
such 30 days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are
dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of
the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of the
circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of their response
to the Complaint when filed.

Compliance with Equal Benefits Ordinance. With respect to the provision of
employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which
prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits
between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a
spouse.

The Contractor shall comply fully with the non-discrimination requirements
required by 41 CFR 60-741.5(a), which is incorporated herein as if fully set
forth.

Paragraph 14. Retention of Records is hereby deleted and replaced with the
Paragraph 14. Retention of Records below:

(a) CONTRACTOR shall maintain all required records for three (3) years after



10.

11

the COUNTY makes final payment and all other pending matters are closed,
and shall be subject to the examination and/or audit of the County, a Federal
grantor agency, and the State of California.

(b) Reporting and Record Keeping: CONTRACTOR shall comply with all
program and fiscal reporting requirements set forth by appropriate Federal,
State and local agencies, and as required by the COUNTY.

(c) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide to COUNTY, to any Federal or State
department having monitoring or review authority, to COUNTY's authorized
representatives, and/or their appropriate audit agencies upon reasonable
notice, access to and the right to examine all records and documents
necessary to determine compliance with relevant Federal, State, and local
statutes, rules and regulations, and this Agreement, and to evaluate the
quality, appropriateness and timeliness of services performed.

Paragraph 17. Availability of Funds below is hereby added:

The County may terminate this Agreement or a portion of the services
referenced in the Attachments and Exhibits based upon unavailability of
Federal, State, or County funds, by providing written notice to Contractor as
soon as is reasonably possible after the County learns of said unavailability of
outside funding. ’

Paragraph 18. Compliance with Contractor Employee Jury Service Ordinance
below is hereby added:

Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance with respect to provision of
jury duty pay to employees and have and adhere to a written policy that
provides that its employees shall receive from the contractor, on an annual
basis, no less than five days of regular pay for actual jury service in San
Mateo County. The policy may provide that employees deposit any fees
received for such jury service with the contractor or that the contractor deduct
from the employees regular pay the fees received for jury service.

Paragraph 19. Notices below is hereby added:

Any notice, request, demand, or other communication required or permitted
hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United
States mail, postage prepaid, or when deposited with a public telegraph
company for transmittal, charges prepaid, addressed to:



In the case of County, to:

San Mateo County

Mental Health Services Division
225 37" Avenue

San Mateo, CA 94403

In the case of Contractor, to:

Creekside Mental Health Rehabilitation Program
850 Sonoma Avenue

Santa Rosa, CA 95404

12.  Exhibit A is hereby deleted and replaced with the Exhibit A and Exhibit B
attached hereto.

13. Al other terms and conditions of the agreement dated February 2, 2007
between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

- -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
By:

Rose Jacobs Gibson
President, Board of Supervisors

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board

CREEKSIDE MENTAL HEALTH

Contractor's Signature &4 niwvis€ratos

Date: L AukaO7F




CREEKSIDE MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATIVE PROGRAM

EXHIBIT A
FY 2006 - 2009

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit “B”, Contractor shall provide the

following services:

A.

MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM SERVICES

Contractor shall provide to the Mental Health Services Division bed space for
San Mateo County residents who are seriously mentally ill and in need of
mental health rehabilitation, treatment and long term care.

1. Admissions

a.

All admissions shall be subject to screening procedures and
standards mutually agreeable to Contractor and Director of
Mental Health Services or her designee, subject to the
provisions of Paragraph A.2. of this Exhibit A.

The admission of all persons receiving services under this
Agreement must receive the approval of the Director of Mental
Health Services or her designee. A signed authorization form
shall indicate such approval

2. Patient Eligibility

a.

All admissions are subject to prior authorization by County. The
following individuals shall be considered acceptable for
admission:

1) Individuals with a DSM diagnosis who are seriously
mentally ill, are in need of twenty-four (24) hour skilled
nursing services, and

2) Individuals, who may have histories of and, without
adequate treatment, are at risk of displaying behavioral
symptoms (such as combativeness, elopement risk,
suicide risk, and excessive verbal abusiveness), which
preclude them from being admitted into a lower level
care facility.



Frequency of these behaviors is a determining factor to be
negotiated on an individual patient basis between County and
Contractor. County may grant individual exceptions to these
admission criteria. It is agreed by County and Contractor that
individuals whose mental illness is deemed appropriate for
acute care, as well as individuals suffering exclusively from
developmental disability, mental retardation, or physical
illnesses (without a psychiatric component), shall not be
considered for admission.

Mental Health Rehabilitation Program Service Levels

Contractor shall provide the basic service level in compliance with
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 72445, or Title 9
of the California Code of Regulations, which includes life skills training,
money management, training on accessing community services,
transitional programs, and discharge planning with County staff. Basic
services shall also include reasonable access to'medical treatment
and up-to-date psychopharmacology, reasonable transportation to
needed off-site services, and bilingual/bicultural programming.

Reporting

a.

The Mental Health Services Division's Management Information
System (MIS) unit will complete state-required Client Data
System (CDS) reports. Contractor shall cooperate with County
requests for information on patients placed under the terms of
this agreement.

Contractor shall provide on request reasonable information on
medications prescribed and administered to patients placed
under this Agreement.

Contractor will provide to the Director of the Health Department
or her designee a photocopy of each unusual occurrence report
filed with the State Department of Health Services, as defined in
Section 72541 of Division 5, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

County shall have reasonable access to all areas of the facility
during business hours and to such data as will allow for the
meaningful evaluation and monitoring of quality of care.

Contractor shall provide a quarterly report on restraint/seclusion
use on patients placed under this Agreement.



GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Goal 1: Permanent discharge ta a more restrictive setting.

Objective 1: No more that twenty-five percent (25%) of all admissions will be

discharged to an acute psychiatric level of care.

Goal 2: Increase in level of functioning.

Objective 1: At least fifty percent (50%) of clients will be discharged to a

lower level of care.

Objective 2: At least fifty percent (50%) of clients will have an annual

decrease in the number of acute hospital days compared to the
year prior to their admission.

ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

1.

Contractor shall submit a copy of any licensing report issued by a
licensing agency to County Mental Health Division Adult Services
Deputy Director within ten (10) business days of Contractor’s receipt of
any such licensing report involving a client from San Mateo County.

Paragraph 14 of the Agreement notwithstanding, Contractor shall
maintain medical records required by the California Code of
Regulations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor shall maintain
beneficiary medical and/or clinical records for a period of seven (7)
years, except that the records of persons under age eighteen (18) at
the time of treatment shall be maintained: a) until one (1) year beyond
the person's eighteenth (18™M) birthday or b) for a period of seven (7)
years beyond the date of discharge, whichever is later.

Administering Satisfaction Surveys
Contractor agrees to administer/utilize any and all survey instruments
as directed by the County Mental Health Services Division, including
outcomes and satisfaction measurement instruments.
Cultural Competency

Contractor shall use good faith efforts to hire clinical staff

members who can communicate with clients in a culturally and
linguistically appropriate manner.



CREEKSIDE MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATIVE PROGRAM
EXHIBIT B
FY 2006 - 2009

In cdnsideration of the services provided by Contractor in Exhibit “A”, County shall
pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule:

L.

PAYMENTS

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor and subject to the
provisions of Paragraph 3. ("Payments") of this Agreement, County shall pay
Contractor in the manner described below, except that any and all payments
shall be subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement.

A. For the term September 1, 2006 through April 30, 2007, County shall
pay Contractor according to the following rates of payment:

1. County shall pay Contractor at a rate of ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($125) per bed, per day, on a
negotiated rate basis for up to a maximum of two (2) dedicated
beds, once each such the bed is initially occupied.

2. Contractor shall be paid at a rate of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY
DOLLARS ($160) per bed, per day, for “Priority Beds” for
placements in addition (as needed) to the two (2) dedicated
beds, described in Paragraph IV.A. of this Exhibit A.

3. County shall be responsible for billing and collecting Share of
Cost (SOC) and Supplemental Security Income (SSI) revenue,
and any such collections shall be retained by County to offset
the cost of providing these services. Contractor shall facilitate
such collections and remit any revenue received to County. For
San Mateo County clients placed in Contractor’s facility who are
not eligible for Medi-Cal, County shall pay at the rate of ONE
HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS AND SIXTY-NINE
CENTS ($182.69) per bed, per day.

B. For the term May 1, 2007 through June 30, 2007, County shall péy
Contractor according to the following rates of payment:

1. Contractor shall be paid for three (3) dedicated beds at a daily
rate of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($125) per
bed, per day.



County shall be responsible for billing and collecting Share of
Cost (SOC) and Supplemental Security Income (SSI) revenue,
and any such collections shall be retained by County to offset
the cost of providing these services. -Contractor shall facilitate
such collections and remit any revenue received to County. For
San Mateo County clients placed in Contractor’s facility who are
not eligible for Medi-Cal, County shall pay at the rate of ONE
HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS AND SIXTY-NINE
CENTS ($182.69) per bed, per day.

For the term July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008, County shall pay
Contractor according to the following rates of payment:

1.

Contractor shall be paid for three (3) dedicated beds at a daily
rate of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($125) per
bed, per day.

County shall be responsible for billing and collecting Share of
Cost (SOC) and Supplemental Security Income (SSI) revenue,
and any such collections shall be retained by County to offset
the cost of providing these services. Contractor shall facilitate
such collections and remit any revenue received to County. For
San Mateo County clients placed in Contractor's facility who are
not eligible for Medi-Cal, County shall pay at the rate of ONE
HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS AND SIXTY-NINE
CENTS ($182.69) per bed, per day.

For the term July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009, County shall pay
Contractor according to the following rates of payment:

1.

Contractor shall be paid for three (3) dedicated beds at a daily
rate of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($125) per
bed, per day.

County shall be responsible for billing and collecting Share of
Cost (SOC) and Supplemental Security Income (SSI) revenue,
and any such collections shall be retained by County to offset
the cost of providing these services. Contractor shall facilitate
such collections and remit any revenue received to County. For
San Mateo County clients placed in Contractor’s facility who are
not eligible for Medi-Cal, County shall pay at the rate of ONE
HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS AND SIXTY-NINE
CENTS ($182.69) per bed, per day.



San Mateo County residents who are eligible for reimbursement from
the Veteran's Administration or other private resources are not
billable under this contract.

Payment by County to Contractor shall be monthly. Contractor shall
bill San Mateo County mental Health Division on or before the tenth
(10th) working day of each month. All claims shall clearly reflect
patient names, number of patient days, and daily negotiated rate.
Non-billable clients referenced in Paragraph I.D. of this Exhibit A must
be included in the monthly claim with a daily rate of ZERO DOLLARS
($0) and the source of reimbursement indicated. County reserves the
right to change the claims instructions, and/or require the Contractor to
modify their description of services as the County deems necessary.

In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay
for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed THREE
HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIVE
DOLLARS ($398,505).

Authorizing the Director of Health or the Director's designee to execute
contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal
obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate) and/or modify the
contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services
is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

In the event this Agreement is terminated prior to June 30, 2009,
Contractor shall be paid on a prorated basis for only that portion of the
contract term during which Contractor provided services pursuant to
this Agreement. Such billing shall be subject to the approval of the
Director.

Per DMH letter #84-10, this negotiated rate contract will require no cost
reconciliation.

If County or Contractor finds that performance is inadequate, at the
County’s discretion, a meeting may be called to discuss the causes for
the performance problem, and this Agreement may either be
renegotiated, allowed to continue to end of term, or terminated
pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this Agreement. Any unspent monies due
to performance failure may reduce the following year's agreement, if
any.

Claims Certification and Program Integrity



Anytime Contractor submits a claim to the County for reimbursement
for services provided under Schedule A of this Agreement, Contractor
shall certify by signature that the claim is true and accurate by stating
the claim is submitted under the penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California.

The claim must include the following language and signature line at
the bottom of the form(s) and/or cover letter used to report the claim:

“Under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, |
hereby certify that the above claim for services complies with all terms
and conditions referenced in the Agreement with San Mateo County.

Executed at California, on , 200
Signed Title
Agency !




County of San Mateo
Contractor's Declaration Form

I.  CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

ﬁContractorNéme: Creekside-Mental Health Rehabilitation Phone: | 707.524.7030

Contact Person: | Paul Duranczyk Fax: | 707.568.7641

Address: | 850 Sonoma Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Il. EQUAL BENEFITS (check one or more boxes)
Contractors with contracts in excess of $5,000 must treat spouses and domestic partners equally as to employee benefits.

Contractor complies with the County's Equal Benefits Ordinance by:
offering equal benefits to employees with spouses and employees with domestic partners.
~  offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible employees in lieu of equal benefits.
~  Contractor does not comply with the County's Equal Benefits Ordinance. '
™~ Contractor is exempt from this requirement because:

o = Contractor has no employees, does not provide benefits to employees spouses, or the contract is for $5,000
~ orless.
s Contractor is a party to a collective bargaining agreement that began on (date) and expires on
(date), and intends to offer equal benefits when said agreement expires.

lll. NON-DISCRIMINATION (check appropriate box)

~ Finding(s) of discrimination have been issued against Contractor within the pasi year by the Equal Employment
[ Opportunity Commission, Fair Employment and Housing Commission, or other investigative entity. Please see
attached sheet of paper explaining the outcome(s) or remedy for the discrimination.
X No finding of discrimination has been issued in the past year against the Contractor by the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission, Fair Employment and Housing Commission, or any other entity.

IV. EMPLOYEE JURY SERVICE (check one or more boxes)

Contractors with original or amended contracts in excess of $100,000 must have and adhere to a written policy that

provides its employees living in San Mateo County up to five days regular pay for actual jury service in the County.
Contractor complies with the County’s Employee Jury Service Ordinance.

I Contractor does not comply with the County's Employee Jury Service Ordinance.
ol % Contractor is exempt from this requirement because:
O/;& the contract is for $100,000 or less. -
s Contractor is a party to a collective bargaining agreement that beganon _____ (date) and expireson
~ (date), and intends to comply when the collective bargaining agreement expires.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct,
and that | am authorized to bind this entity contractually.

Dw?,w/ Tl ED wmaca v

Sngnature - Name
] i jcﬂo 07 ADM\N&V('/‘M
Date Title

8-7-06 Page 1 0of 1



Jui—31=2Wdy 1Llb:2b SHIN IHITEU CUUIN T

CONTRACT INSURANCE APPROVAL

A DATE: July 30, 2007 -
TO: ' Faiza Steele FAX: 363-4864 PONY: HRD 163
FROM: Mary Vozikes

PHONE: 573-2537 FAX: $73-2841 PONY: MLH322

The following is to be completed by the department before subrission to Risk Management:

CONTRACTOR NAME: Creekside Memal Health Rehabilitation Program

DOES THE CONTRACTOR TRAVEL AS A PART OF THE CONTRACT SERVICES? Yes
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WORKING FOR CONTRACTOR: Yes

SUTIES TO BE PEREORMED BY CONTRACTOR FOR COUNTY.  See attached

The following will be completed by Risk Managemeni:

INSURANCE COVERAGE: Amoun! Approve Waive Modify
Comprehensive General Liabihity $1,000.000 X O U
Motor Vehicle Liability $1,000,000 X O n
Professional Liability $1,000,000 [X O O
Workers® Compensation Statutory O OJ
REMARKS/COMMENTS:

NS 2107
Fayza gte@ Date
Ri anagement Analyst

~ TOTAL P.OG1
JuL 3 :
UL 31 2887 14:36 16503634864 PAGE. Q1

PP S F N



ORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 07/06/2007

t  Lippa Insurance Services, Inc.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS |

SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

linpa@eanthlink pet
Hppa{gearthii-hes

30100 Town Center, Suite O-212

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

Laguna Niguel CA 92677 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
Creekside Convalescent Mental Health & Rehab Ctr wsurer a. American Healthcare Insurance Company
850 Sonoma Ave. : INSURER B:
Santa Rosa CA 05404 INSURER C:
INSURER D:
| INSURER E:
AGES

OLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE

'ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED

INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
'EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TE

IES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

RMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH

TYPE OF INSURANCE L POLICY NUMBER P&kﬁm_fonhlcg(EMXMP/'#@&'\RN LIMITS
. 1,000,000
NERAL LIABILITY AHIC06011956-07-04 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 EACH OCCURRENGE $ 2 2
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | §
X CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) %
Professional Liab PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000
N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $

POLICY e Loc
ITOMOBILE LIABILITY ‘ ‘
ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED AUTOS
SCHEDULED AUTOS
HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED AUTOS

ps

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY 'S
(Per person)

BODILY INJURY
(Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE

l (Per accident) 8

ARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT | $

ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC | $

AUTO ONLY: AL | 18

XCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $

OCCUR CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $

$

q DEDUCTIBLE $

RETENTION $ $
VORKERS COMPENSATION AND T\?’jgysff\h}#‘g OFTF’?'

{MPLOYERS' LIABILITY
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE!

@

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

&

JDTHER

UPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEM

ENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS

‘TIFICATE HOLDER lX l ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER: A

CANCELLATION

San Mateo County Mental Health Services
225 37th Ave, 3rd Floor
San Mateo CA 94403

REPRESENTATIVES.

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE
IMPOSE NO OBLlGATIOMQ&{V

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

DAYS WRITTEN

DER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
JLITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

RN

AUTHORIZED REP
o8

ERTATIVE

% E_S‘ 3 “Fmyid A. Lippa

s

|
ORD 25-S (7/97)

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988




% e IS QIS ) ARl iNai . 100

ACORD__CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY |

SDUCER  (562) 436-6452 FRX: (562)438-6752

-ennan and Assoclates
}55 Bast Naples Plaza

DATE (MMIDD/YYVY)

NSURANCE 5/31/2007

ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION

S NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
AMEND, EXTEND OR
E POLICIES BELOW.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS
ONLY AND CONFER
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY TH

-

1ite 306

»ng Beach CcA 90803 1 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE ] NAIC #
/URED | msLrer s Progressive Insurance l. 2
adhan Inc. ws rere Axrch Insurance Company

3a: Creekside Convalescent Hospital & MH
50 Sonoma Ave.,

anta Rosa CA 95404

INSURER C

|
i

INSLRER £ |

INSURER O

VERAGES

~E POLICIES OF NSURANCE LISTED BELCW AVE BEEN ISSUEC TC' TFE
EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIT ON
—E INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS

GGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DCCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC

INSURED NAMED ASOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
H THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,

SUBJECT TO AL. THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PCLICIES

POLICY EFFECTIVE|POLICY EXPIRATION

,R|ACD'L
% INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DDIYY) | DATE (MM/DD/YY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH DTIURREHCE S
j COMMERC:AL GENZROL £14BILTY gég‘l‘%%%??é%:;%%wa S
| CLAINMS MADE OCCUR LAEC EXP (Any ore person) S
] PERSOMAL & ADY INJURY |5
__1 SENERAL AGGRECATE S
3ZNL A33IZGATE LIMIT AFP-IES PER PRODLC™S . COMPIOP 663 |S
po.ICY l—j 5 LBE e -
AUTOMOBILE L ABILITY SONEMED SINGLE LIMIT 1.000,000
ANY A ITO (Ea accidenl) ’ ’
A 4_L OWNED AUTDS CA 01700276-5 §/19/2007 | 5/19/2008 | gopity iNJURY )
X | S2HEDULED 4L.TOS el :
HIRED £LTOS BODILY INJURY
MON-OWIED AUTGS Eer sccdzn) S
PROPERTY UAMAGE ¢ 1 000,000
(Per accrdent) ’ <
‘ GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO DH_Y - EA ACCIDENT |5
q ANY AJTO OTHER THAN EA ACT (S
ALITO ONLY £33 s
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY E2CH OCCURRENCE 5
j OCTJR CLAIME v 22E AGREGATE 5
s
q DEDUCTIBLE .
RETENTION § s
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND X TV(}’%YSTQTU‘T‘S[ |CETF;‘
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETCRIPARTNE VEXECUTIVE EL EACH ACCICENT S 1,000,000
ﬁZfii:iniifxmijn) TBRGLIESE0 10/1/2006 | 10/1/2007 | E| ci3EAsE - EAEMPLOYZES 1,000,000
SPECIAL PRCVISICNS selow £.L DISEASE - PCLICY LIMIT |S 1,000,000
OTHIR
JESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSIVEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED 8Y ENDORSEMENT/SFECIAL PROVISIONS

“PROOF OF INSURANCE”

*EXCEPT 10 DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION FOR NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

(650)573-2841
San Mateo County Mental Health Services

Attn: Mary Vozikes
225 37th Ave., 3rd Floor
San Mateo, CA 94403

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

AMQNIL (~imor me~

MAY 31 2087 B6:06

S4OULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION THE WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT

CATE - THEREOF. ISSUNG INSURER

FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE hO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY <IND UPON THE
INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

AUTHORIZED RE2RESENTATIVE . %

wach Hal/CHFIZY
© ACORD CORPORATION 1988

40

Ouie

Fax PAGE.B1



